Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email car@deped.gov.ph

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM

No. 29 [ . 2“]7

AR S HTR BN L

Orientation and Signing of Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) of Researches for BERF Funding

TO: Schools Division Superintendent
Schools Division of Mountain Province
Others Concerned

1. Relative to DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017 entitled “Research Management Guidelines”, this
Office calls for an orientation to brief the proponents on the requirements, roles, and
responsibilities of both the researcher and the concerned committees and signing of MOA
of approved researches on October 24, 2017, 3:00pm onwards at the SNC Hall, DepEd-CAR
Regional Office, Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet.

2. The participants to this activity are the following:

Name School / Office
Magalgalit, Jocelyn B. Ankilen Es, Sagada
Pasino, Evelyn F. Saclit ES, Sadanga, Bontoc
Lite, Nemia N. Natonin SHS
Fatton, Judy D. Besao NHS
Ballucan, Tessie B. Aguid ES
Dogao, Juliet W, Fidelisan Primary School
Ngalob, Roland D. Besao NHS
Banaken, Charlyn P. Lenga ES, Tadian 2
Buyagan, Helen D. Sayapot ES
Domong-as, Beatriz R. Lagan ES, Sabangan
Las-egan, Carolyn L. Sabangan CS

3. Travel and other incidental expenses of participants shall be charged against BERF to be
reflected in their respective Work and Financial Planfsubject to the usual accounting and
auditing rules and regulations.

4. For more inquiries, please contact the Policy, Planning, and Research Division (PPRD) at
telephone no. 422-9590 or thru email address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com.

5. Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

MAY BFECLAR, Ph.D., CESO V
fficer-in-Charge

Office of the Regional Director
References: DO No. 16, s. 2017
PPRD/PDE/cpp

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CIMD 422-7096 HRDD
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payroll Section 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218 PPRD
ICT Unit 422-1318 Records Section 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155 QuAD
“Public Affairs Unit 422-1318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187 COA

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804

422-9590
422-5500
422-9590
422-5187
422-7434




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email car@deped.gov.ph

October 9, 2017

Jocelyn B. Magalgalit

Teacher Il

Ankileng Elementary School, Sagada
SDO Mountain Province

Dear Ms. Magalgalit:
Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entited “Assessment of Elementary Teachers' Competencies: A
Basis for the Development of a Professional Development Plan” for funding under the
Basic Education Research Fund (BERF) is approved after thorough evaluation based on
the criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017 or the Research Management
Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PIO/D. ECUAN, Ed.D -
6 -Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CLMD 422-7096 HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 . LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payroll Section 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218 PPRD 422-9590
ICT Unit 422-1318 Records Section 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155 QuAD 422-5187
_ Public Affairs Unit 422-1318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187 COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcarph | Email car@deped.gov.ph

QOctober 9, 2017

Evelyn F. Pasino

Teacher Ill

Saclit Elementary School, Sadanga, Bontoc
SDO Mountain Province

Dear Ms. Pasino:
Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entitled “Fluency Development Lesson in the Reading Skills of Grade
V Learners” for funding under the Basic Education Research Fund (BERF) is approved
after thorough evaluation based on the criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017
or the Research Management Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PIQ/D. ECUAN, Ed.D
Cg-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CLMD 422-7096  HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payroll Section 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218 PPRD 422-9590
ICT Unit 422-1318 Records Section 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155 QuAD 422-5187
Public Affairs Unit 4221318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187  COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email: car@deped.gov.ph

October 9, 2017

Nemia N. Lite

Principal Ii

Natonin Senior High School
SDO Mt. Province

Dear Ms. Lite:

Greetings! e
The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entitied “Learning Action Cell on Action Research for Instructional
Leaders” for funding under the Basic Education Research Fund (BERF) is approved after

thorough evaluation based on the criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017 or the
Research Management Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PIQ'D. ECUAN, Ed.D
-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CLMD 422-7096 HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payroli Section 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218 PPRD 422-9590
ICT Unit 4221318 Records Section 423-2213 Finane Division 422-5155 QuAD 422-5187
Public Affairs Unit 422-1318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187 COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804




October 9, 2017

Judy D. Fatton
Teacher |

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601

Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email car@deped.gov.ph

Besao National High School

SDO Mt. Province

Dear Ms. Fatton:

Grestings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entited “Community-Based Study Hour to Improved Learners’
Performance” for funding under the Basic Education Research Fund (BERF) is approved
after thorough evaluation based on the criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017
or the Research Management Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PiQ/D. ECUAN, Ed.D
Cé-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):
Office of the Regional Director 422-1318

Fax 422-4074
Office of the ARD 422-9590
ICT Unit 422-1318
Public Affairs Unit 422-1318

Legal Unit

423-2214

Administrative Division
Cash Section
Payrolt Section
Records Section
Supply Section
General Services Unit

422-1804
423-2215
424-3993
423-2213
422-2198
422-1804

CLMD
LRMDS
ESSD
Finance Division
FTAD

422-7096
422-0615
423-2218
422-5155
424-5187

HRDD
NEAP-R
PPRD
QuAD
COA

422-9590
422-5500
422-9590
422-5187
422-7434



October 9, 2017

Tessie B. Ballucan
Teacher i

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601

Website: www.depedear.ph | Email: ¢

Aguid Elementary School, Sagada

SDO Mt. Province

Dear Ms. Ballucan:

Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entitled “Strategic Intervention Material on the Volume of Cylinders
to Grade VI Learners” for funding under the Basic Education Research Fund (BERF) is
approved after thorough evaluation based on the criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16,
8. 2017 or the Research Management Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email

address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PIOD. ECUAN, Ed.D

~Chairman, RRREC

.gov.ph

Cantact Numbers (Area Code: 074):
Office of the Regional Director 422-1318

Fax 422-4074
Office of the ARD 422-9590
ICT Unit 4221318
Public Affairs Unit 42211318
Legal Unit 423-2214

Administrative Division
Cash Section
Payroll Section
Records Section
Supply Section
General Services Unit

422-1804
423-2215
424-3993
423-2213
422-2198
422-1804

CLMD
LRMDS
ESSD
Finance Division
FTAD

422-7096
422-0615

© 423-2218

422-5155
424-5187

HRDD
NEAP-R
PPRD
QuAD
COA

422-9590
422-5500
422-9590
422-5187
422-7434




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcarph | Email car@deped.gov.ph

October 9, 2017
Juliet W. Dogao ai’jﬂ g—;:j ﬁ g"\é i
Teacher lli fh

Fidelisan Primary School, Sagada

il ocr 10 a0 )
SDO Mt. Province

.. ,_zix

DEDED CAR Time:

Dear Ms. Dogao:
Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entited “The Spelling Garden: Enhancing the Vocabulary and
Spelling Skills of Grade 2 Learners” for funding under the Basic Education Research Fund
(BERF) is approved after thorough evaluation based on the criteria prescribed in DepEd
Order No. 16, s. 2017 or the Research Management Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!
Very truly yours,

PIO/D. ECUAN, Ed.D
Co-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers {Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director  422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CLMD 422-7096 HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payroll Section 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218 PPRD © 422-9590
ICT Unit 422-1318 Records Section ' 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155  QuAD 422-5187
Public Affairs Unit 422-1318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187 COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email car@deped.gov.ph

October 9, 2017

Roland D. Ngalob

Master Teacher |

Besao National High School
SDO Mt. Province
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Dear Mr. Ngalob: DEPED-CAR Time:

o2 31

it

Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entitled “Lusong and Al-o or A-o: Its Social Value and Materiality in
Changing Agricultural Context of Besao, Mountain Province” for funding under the
Basic Education Research Fund (BERF) is approved after thorough evaluation based on
the criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017 or the Research Management
Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PIQ'D. ECUAN, Ed.D
-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code; 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CLMD 422-7096 HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-3590 Payroll Section 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218 PPRD 422-9590
ICT Unit 422-1318 Records Section 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155  QuAD 422-5187
Public Affairs Unit 422-1318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187 COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804



Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email car@deped.gov.ph

October 9, 2017

Charlyn P. Banaken
Teacher llI

Lenga Elementary School, Tadian 2
SDO Mt. Province

Dear Ms. Banaken:
Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entitled “YouTube Video Clips on Reproductive Systems to Address
the Least Learned Competencies of Grade V Learners” for funding under the Basic
Education Research Fund (BERF) is approved after thorough evaluation based on the
criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017 or the Research Management Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PIQ’D. ECUAN, Ed.D
-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CtMD 422-7096 HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payroll Section 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218 PPRD 422-9590
ICT Unit 4221318 Records Section 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155  QuAD 422-5187
Public Affairs Unit - 42211318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187 COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804



Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email cal .gov.ph

October 9, 2017

Helen D. Buyagan

Teacher lll

Sayapot Elementary School, Dacudac, Tadian
SDO Mt. Province

ocT 16 200 JIl|
LA o JU

. DEPED- CA
Dear Ms. Buyagan: . R *nme._w

Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entitled “Innovative Math Board Game in Teaching Addition and
Subtraction of Fractions to Grade V Learners” for funding under the Basic Education
Research Fund (BERF) is approved after thorough evaluation based on the criteria
prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017 or the Research Management Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!
Very truly yours,

PIO'D. ECUAN, Ed.D
~-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CLMD 422-7096  HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payroll Section . 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218  PPRD 422-9590
ICT Unit 422-1318 Records Section 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155  QuAD 422-5187
Public Affairs Unit 422-1318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187  COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804
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Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
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October 9, 2017

Beatriz R. Domong-as 2
Master Teacher i
Lagan Elementary School, Sabangan
SDO Mt. Province
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Dear Ms. Domong-as: OEPED-CAR Tima:

Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entitled “Guided Reading to Develop Grade IV Learners’ Reading
Ability” for funding under the Basic Education Research Fund (BERF) is approved after
thorough evaluation based on the criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017 or the
Research Management Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PIOMD. ECUAN, Ed.D
Co-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CLMD 422-7096 HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payrolt Section 424-3993 . ESSD 423-2218 PPRD 422-9590
ICT Unit 422-1318 Records Section 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155 QuAD 422-5187
. Public Affairs Unit 422-1318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187 COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601
Website: www.depedcar.ph | Email: car@deped.gov.ph

October 9, 2017

Carolyn L. Las-egan

Master Teacher |
Sabangan Central School
SDO Mt. Province

Dear Ms. Las-egan:
Greetings!

The Regional Research Review and Evaluation Committee is pleased to inform you that your
research proposal entitied “Writing Stimulus for Grade Five Learners” for funding under
the Basic Education Research Fund (BERF) is approved after thorough evaluation based
on the criteria prescribed in DepEd Order No. 16, s. 2017 or the Research Management
Guidelines.

In this regard, may we invite you for an orientation on its implementation and MOA signing,
this Office thru the Policy, Planning, and Research Division on October 24, 2017 at 3 pm.

For further inquiries, kindly contact Ms. Crisanta P. Pantaleon at 09091651022 or thru email
address pprd.depedcar@gmail.com .

We look forward to the successful implementation of your research. Thank you!

Very truly yours,

PIOD. ECUAN, Ed.D
Cé&-Chairman, RRREC

Contact Numbers (Area Code: 074):

Office of the Regional Director 422-1318 Administrative Division 422-1804 CLMD 422-7096 HRDD 422-9590
Fax 422-4074 Cash Section 423-2215 LRMDS 422-0615 NEAP-R 422-5500
Office of the ARD 422-9590 Payroll Section 424-3993 ESSD 423-2218 PPRD 422-9590
ICT Unit 422-1318 Records Section 423-2213 Finance Division 422-5155 QuAD 422-5187
Public Affairs Unit 422-1318 Supply Section 422-2198 FTAD 424-5187 COA 422-7434

Legal Unit 423-2214 General Services Unit 422-1804




